## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## **RESOLUTION**

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4615

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BRISTER/DEAN PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CHAIRMAN OF THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL, OR IN HIS ABSENCE THE VICE CHAIRMAN, AND THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO ENTER INTO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENTS WITH THE MUNICIPALITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, AND TO ABIDE WITH AND CONFORM TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974, AS AMENDED AND THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP ACT OF 1990.

WHEREAS, the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and the HOME Investment Partnerships Act of 1990 are based upon cooperation agreements between qualified urban counties (parishes) and the municipalities located within said counties (parishes); and

WHEREAS, the Parish of St. Tammany, under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended and the HOME Investment Partnership Act of 1990, has urban county status and desires to enter into Cooperative Agreements with its municipalities as required by said laws; and

WHEREAS, these Cooperative Agreements will allow the Parish to undertake, or assist in undertaking, essential community renewal and lower income housing assistance activities, and will allow the Parish to have final responsibility for selecting activities and projects and submitting the Consolidated Plan and all annual Action Plans and Amendments there to HUD.

WHEREAS, the Parish of St. Tammany, under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended and the HOME Investment Partnership Act of 1990, has urban county status and desires to enter into Cooperative Agreements with its municipalities as required by said laws; and

WHEREAS, these Cooperative Agreements will allow the Parish to undertake, or assist in undertaking, essential community renewal and lower income housing assistance activities, and will allow the Parish to have final responsibility for selecting activities and projects and submitting the Consolidated Plan and all annual Action Plans and Amendments there to HUD.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that, by the St. Tammany Parish Council acting in its capacity as the governing authority that the Chairman of the St. Tammany Parish Council, or in his absence the Vice Chairman, and the Parish President are hereby authorized to enter into Cooperative Agreements with the following municipalities located within the Parish of St. Tammany: Town of Abita Springs, City of Covington, Village of Folsom, Town of Madisonville, City of Mandeville, Town of Pearl River and Village of Sun, to abide with and conform to all of the terms and conditions of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and the HOME Investment Partnership Act of 1990.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:	
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		

ABSENT:	
	ED ADOPTED ON THE 7 DAY OF <u>JULY</u> , 2016, AT H COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

## ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

July 7, 2016

## **Grants Department**

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CHAIRMAN OF THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL, OR IN HIS ABSENCE THE VICE CHAIRMAN, AND THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO ENTER INTO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENTS WITH THE MUNICIPALITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, AND TO ABIDE WITH AND CONFORM TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974, AS AMENDED AND THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP ACT OF 1990.